
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter 
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: Sarah.Baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 5th May, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Victoria Community Centre, The Long Gallery - Crewe 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have made a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 April 2010  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for the planning application for Ward Councillors who 
are not members of the Strategic Planning Board. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for the planning application for the following 
individuals/groups: 

• Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not the Ward 
Member  

• The relevant Town/Parish Council  

• Local Representative Group/Civic Society  

• Objectors  

• Applicants  

• Supporters  

 
5. 09/3918C-Extension to existing gypsy caravan site including laying of 

hardstanding, stationing of 9 caravans for residential purposes (including 3 
static caravans) storage of 2 touring caravans, erection of 9 utility buildings 
and installation of lighting, Horseshoe Farm, Warmingham Lane, Moston, 
Middlewich, Cheshire for Mr Oliver Boswell  (Pages 9 - 40) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 09/4331N-Change of Use of Land as a Residential Caravan Site for 8 Gypsy 

Families, each with 2 Caravan, including Improvement of Access, Construction 
of Access Road, Laying of Hard-standing and Provision of Foul Drainage, Land 
Off, Wettenhall Road, Poole, Nantwich, Cheshire for Mr T Loveridge  (Pages 41 - 
54) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. Briefing Note on:Planning Policy Statement (PPS) 5:Planning for the Historic 

Environment;Draft PPS Consultation on Planning for a Natural and Healthy 
Environment;Draft PPS Consultation on Planning for a Low Carbon Future in a 
Changing Climate  (Pages 55 - 60) 

 
 To consider the above report. 

 
8. Summary of the New Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations  (Pages 61 - 

64) 
 
 To consider the above report. 

 
9. Briefing Note on: The Infrastructure Planning Commission  (Pages 65 - 70) 
 
 To consider the above report. 

 
10. Appeal Summaries  (Pages 71 - 72) 
 
 To note the Appeal Summaries. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 14th April, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, A Arnold, D Brown, P Edwards, M Hollins, 
D Hough, B Moran, G M Walton and S Wilkinson 
 
Ms R Ellison (Principal Planning Officer), Mrs R Goddard (Senior Lawyer), Mr 
S Knowles (Affordable Housing Officer) and Ms P Lowe (Development 
Manager) 

 
194 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors W J Macrae and C 
Thorley. 
 

195 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor J Hammond declared a personal interest in application 
09/4017N-Construction of Two Newt Mitigation Areas and Associated 
Corridors, 92 London Road, Stapeley, Nantwich for Mr R Adams, NJL 
Consulting, Adamson House, Towers Business Park, Wilmslow Road, 
Didsbury, Manchester by virtue of the fact that he was a member of 
Cheshire Wildlife Trust who had been a consultee on the application and 
in accordance with the Code of Conduct he remained in the meeting 
during consideration of the application. 
 
In addition he informed the Board that he had received a number of emails 
from one of the speakers objecting to the application. 
 
Councillor M Hollins declared a personal interest in the same application 
and Minute No. 200 Amendments to Section 106 Agreement for Planning 
Application P06/1001 for Outline Application for Redevelopment and 
Relocation of Existing Garden Centre Facilities, A1 and A3 Retail Units, 
Construction of Class C3 Residential Development, B1 Office 
Development, Car Parking, Ancillary Facilities and Associated 
Infrastructure at Stapeley Water Gardens, London Road, Stapeley by 
virtue of the fact that she had been on the Planning Committee of the 
former Crewe and Nantwich Borough Council that had given approval to 
the original application and in accordance with the Code of Conduct she 
remained in the meeting during consideration of the application. 
 

196 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman subject to the inclusion of the words ‘head of’ after the word 
‘regeneration in respect of the last paragraph of Minute 190. 
 

197 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

198 09/4017N-CONSTRUCTION OF TWO NEWT MITIGATION 
AREAS AND ASSOCIATED CORRIDORS, 92 LONDON ROAD, 
STAPELEY, NANTWICH FOR MR R ADAMS, NJL CONSULTING, 
ADAMSON HOUSE, TOWERS BUSINESS PARK, WILMSLOW ROAD, 
DIDSBURY, MANCHESTER  
 
(As the Planning Officer presented the report Councillors Rachel Bailey 
and S Wilkinson arrived to the meeting.  The Chairman asked the Officer 
to repeat her opening of the application in order for both Councillors to be 
able to take part in the debate and vote on the appl
[...]
nt together with the provision and continuity of the 
relocated Water Gardens,  
(3) commuted payments for off site highways works as per report 
P06/1001 (to include signage to direct traffic away from Nantwich 
town centre, contributions to the Willaston to Nantwich cycle link, 
contributions to works for the signalised junction at Wellington 
Road/ Park Road junction, contributions to traffic calming in 
London Road and Wellington Road, a sum for completion of a 
cycle link on South Crofts/ Monks Lane), 
(4) the provision of an equipped play space to be provided in 
phase 1 of the residential development, and shared recreational 
open space and play space. A maintenance scheme for all areas 
of open space/ play equipment to be submitted. 
(5) a maintenance scheme for ecological mitigation areas. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.58 pm 
 

Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 Planning Reference No: 09/3918C 

Application Address: Horseshoe Farm, Warmingham Lane, Moston, 
Middlewich, Cheshire, CW10 0HJ 

Proposal: Extension to existing gypsy caravan site including 
laying of hardstanding, stationing of 9 caravans for 
residential purposes (including 3 static caravans) 
storage of 2 touring caravans, erection of 9 utility 
buildings and installation of lighting 

Applicant: Mr Oliver Boswell 

Application Type: Full 

Grid Reference: 370941 362636 

Ward: Congleton Rural 

Expiry Dated: 24 February 2010 

Date Report Prepared: 23 April 2010 

Constraints: Open Countryside  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
This application has been ‘called in’ for consideration by Committee by 
Councillor Margaret Hollins on the grounds that the development is contrary to 
the Local Plan, it is contrary to the conditions in the appeal Inspector’s 
decision and to allow the merits of the application to be debated in public 
forum. 
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 

[...]
 have some 
association with the applicant and his family. 
 
In the case of the current application there is no indication whatsoever that any 
of the caravans are for occupation by the applicant or other members of his 
family. On the contrary the accompanying letter from Philip Brown Associates 
argues that the existing permission allows for up to 9 families to occupy the 
authorised site, the accompanying drawings show 9 caravans/mobile homes, 
each of these has its own utility block and 18 parking spaces are shown (i.e. 2 
per caravan). There is no indication as to whether the site is intended for Irish or 
any other particular group of Gypsies. 
 
Indeed as the applicant’s two children have families of their own, necessitating  
2 caravans each, by implication they will not be able to use the single caravan 
pitches for which permission is now sought. 
 
In the circumstances because the number of pitches is almost doubling from  
5 to 9 and each of these pitches may be occupied independently, this can no 
longer be described as a ‘small family site’. Furthermore, the development 
extends further westwards and northwards (see ‘Design’ below) and, 
notwithstanding the existing trees and hedgerows around the periphery, this 
enlarged scheme will inevitably have a detrimental effect upon the character 
and appearance of the surrounding countryside. Overall it is considered that the 
scale of development as currently submitted is inappropriate in this location, and 
will need to be reduced. 
 
Design 
 
The layout of the site consists of three caravans each on a concrete base 
parallel to the boundary with Warmingham Lane, another three caravans each 
on a concrete base parallel to the southerly boundary of the site, three larger 
caravans (presumably the mobile homes) each on a concrete base at intervals 
along the rear (westerly) boundary and two other caravans without a concrete 
base (presumably the touring caravans) near the north westerly corner of the 
site.
[...]
art of the northerly boundary is an existing 1.4 metre high 
blockwork wall and a 1.0 metre high wooden panel fence. These are to be 
supplemented by a 1.8 metre high earth mound where the parking spaces 
mentioned above project out into the adjacent field. 
 
It is considered that this extension of the site into the adjacent field beyond the 
otherwise well defined boundaries of the site to provide an ‘over spill’ parking 
area together with the isolated and incongruous appearance of the earth mound 
will have a seriously detrimental effect upon the character and appearance of 
the surrounding locality. 
 
The applicant’s agent has been requested to omit this area of ‘over spill’ parking 
and the associated earth mound but no reply has been received. 
 
The applicant’s agent was also requested to provide supplementary screening 
along the northern and western boundaries comprising native hedgerow and 
tree planting, to provide infill planting to ‘gap up’ the hedgerows to the southern 
and eastern boundaries and soft landscaping within the site to break up the 
otherwise large area of hard surfacing. His attention was drawn to the 
comments of the Environmental Health Officer in respect of site licence 
requirements. In particular he was requested to consider amending the layout to 
provide recreational space and to confirm details of the site drainage systems. 
 
It would have been preferable if these matters could have been dealt with by 
dialogue but unfortunately there has been no response. If the Council were 
minded to grant planning permission in principle it is considered the matters of 
landscaping, recreation space and drainage could be covered by condition(s). 
 
However, it is considered that it would not be reasonable to impose a condition 
attempting to modify the scheme in respect of the ‘over spill’ parking area and 
earth mound. 
 
Amenity 
 
As explained above, the matter of the effect of the development upon the 
amenities of nearby residents was considered by the previous appeal Inspector. 
Although the site the subject of this application is more than twice the size the 
additional area is to the rear of the site and the nearest residential properties 

Page 36



are still a considerable distance away consequently it is not considered that 
their occupiers would be unduly disturbed as a result of the larger development 
to which the current application relates. 
 
Ecology 
 
There are no known ecological implications. 
 

 
11. CONCLUSIONS 

 
As explained above, the applicant’s agent has been informed (without prejudice) 
of various detailed concerns regarding the development the subject of this 
application but unfortunately no response has been received. 
 
If the Council were minded to grant planning permission the majority of these 
concerns could perhaps be overcome by way of imposing conditions the scale 
of the development is fundamental (i.e. the extension of the site to the west, the 
‘over spill’ parking area and associated earth mound to the north) consequently 
these cannot be dealt with in this manner. 
 
In the circumstances it is concluded that the only course is to refuse this 
application. 

Page 37



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.

© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Borough Council, licence no. 100018585 2007..              
#

HORSESHOE FARM, WARMINGHAM LANE, MOSTON, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE, CW10 0HJ

NGR - 370,910 : 362,648

 

Page 38



  
12. RECOMMENDATION 
 

REFUSE for the following reasons:- 
 
1. The scale of the development to which this application relates is 

inappropriate in this location within an area of predominantly open 
rural countryside and as such is contrary to criterion (III) of Local Plan 
policy H8. In particular the extension of the site further westwards and 
the parking area and associated 1.8 metre high earth mound projecting 
from the northerly end of the site into part of the adjacent field would 
have a detrimental effect upon the character and appearance of the 
surrounding locality contrary to policies GR1 and GR2 of the adopted 
Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review. 

 
 
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



                                        

 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is situated within the open countryside, adjacent to an equine 
complex which includes a small stable block and outdoor manege.  The site 
measures approximately 1.2 ha and comprises two fields, one adjacent to 
Wettenhall Road the other immediately behind.  The access has been taken from an 
existing field gate with a gravelled drive way running through the first field towards 
the second field which provides for the main caravan parking area. 
 
The site itself lies approximately 1.7km from the edge of Nantwich, west of 
Reaseheath Agricultural College.  There are a number of residential properties 
within the vicinity, with the nearest being those located on Cinder Lane which is 250 
metres to the West.   
 
The boundaries of the site are defined by hedgerows comprising native species.  
The hedge line also contains a number of mature oak trees however, one appears to 
be dead. 

Planning Reference No: 09/4331N 

Application Address: Land Off, Wettenhall Road, Poole, Nantwich, 
Cheshire 

Proposal: Change of Use of Land as a Residential 
Caravan Site for 8 Gypsy Families, each with 2 
Caravan, including Improvement of Access, 
Construction of Access Road, Laying of Hard-
standing and Provision of Foul Drainage. 

Applicant: Mr T Loveridge 

Application Type: Full 

Grid Reference: 364027 345697 

Ward: Cholmondeley 

Expiry Dated: 07 May 2010 

Date Report Prepared: 23 April 2010 

Constraints: Open Countryside 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION – Approve with conditions 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 
- The need for and provision of gypsy and traveller sites in the ar
[...]
cence no. 100018585 2007..              
#

LAND OFF, WETTENHALL ROAD, POOLE, NANTWICH, CHESHIRE

NGR - 364,010 : 354,710

THE SITE
 

Page 53



  
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE  
 
Conditions 
 
1. Temporary consent for 5 years 
2. Site occupation limited to Gypsy and Travellers 
3. No vehicle over 3.5 tonnes to be parked or stored on the site 
4. No commercial activities to take place on the land including storage of 
materials. 

5. No more than 8 pitches and no more than 2 caravans on each pitch. 
6. The use hereby permitted shall cease following the failure to meet any 
of the requirements set out below. 

 
i. Within 3 months of the date of this decision a scheme for: 

Internal layout of the site including any concrete hard-
standing; means foul and surface water drainage; proposed 
external lighting; visibility of splays and road crossing; 
communal building; installation of service/utilities; 
landscaping scheme which shall include gapping up of 
existing hedgerows and environmental improvement 
measures in mitigation for the loss of grassland; type and 
location of additional barn owl nest box; and details of 
measures to ensure that any potential harm to protected 
species is satisfactorily minimised shall have been submitted 
for written approval and the said scheme shall include a 
timetable for implementation. 

 
ii. The approved scheme shall be carried out and completed in 

accordance with the approved timetable 
 
7. Maintenance of the landscaping. 

 

Page 54



  

 1 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Briefing Note: Strategic Planning Board 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Date of Meeting: 5Th May 2010 
 
Report Of: Planning Policy Manager  
 
Title: Briefing Note on:  Planning Policy Statement (PPS) 5: Planning for the 

Historic Environment;  
Draft PPS Consultation on Planning for a Natural and 
Healthy Environment; 
Draft PPS Consultation on Planning for a Low Carbon 
Future in a Changing Climate.  

 
Portfolio Holders: Cllr David Brown (Performance and Capacity) 
 Cllr Jamie Macrae (Prosperity) 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
This report provides an update on PPS5, concerning the historic environment, which has now 
been issued following a period of consultation; it also informs members of two draft PPS 
consultations on planning for a natural and healthy environment and a low carbon future in a 
changing climate. 
 

2.0 PPS 5: Planning for the Historic Environment 
 
The widely respected but elderly Planning Policy Guidance Notes 15 (Planning and the 
Historic Environment) and 16 (Archaeology and Planning) have been replaced by new 
guidance in a unified document, PPS 5. This follows and heavily modifies an earlier draft, 
PPS15, which met a hostile reception from professional institutes at its consultation stage.  
The new PPS is substantially shorter than the documents to be replaced and written in the 
form of national policies, rather than the discursive text and appendices of the old guidance.  
 
Much of the supporting information formerly available in the old documents has been 
displaced to an accompanying document, the Historic Environment Planning Practice Guide, 
which is published by English Heritage, alongside the PPS. 
 
The Government’s overarching aim is that the historic environment should be conserved and 
enjoyed for the quality of life it brings to this and future generations. Policies to secure this end 
should recognise that England’s heritage assets are a non-renewable resource and ensure 
that development decisions are based on firm evidence. Proposals should take account of the 
wider social, cultural, economic and environmental benefits of heritage conservation. But it is 
also essential that assets are put to viable and appropriate uses and intelligently managed 
change may sometimes be necessary if they are to be maintained for the long term. Their 
positive contri
[...]
Planning Approach  for Electric and Plug-in Hybrid Vehicles 

• LCF11: Testing Local Planning Requirements 
 
Development Management Policies 
 

• LCF12: General Approach 

• LCF13: Designing for a Low Carbon Future in a Changing Climate 

• LCF14: Renewable and Low Carbon Energy Generation 

• LCF15: Safeguarding Renewable and Low Carbon Energy Supplies 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



  

 1 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Briefing Note: Strategic Planning Board 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Date of Meeting: 5th May 2010 
 
Report Of: Planning Policy Manager  
 
Title: Summary of the New Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 
 
Portfolio Holders:  Cllr David Brown (Performance & Capacity)   
 Cllr Jamie Macrae (Prosperity) 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

1.0      Introduction 
 
The Planning Act 2008 provided broad powers to enable local authorities to introduce a planning 
charge on development, referred to as the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), with the intention 
of helping to fund the infrastructure necessary to bring about the proposals for development 
identified in Local Development Frameworks.  The detailed legislative framework1 to bring this into 
effect came into force on 6th April 2010. This briefing note provides a summary of the key features 
of CIL, how it is to be implemented, and the proposed relationship between CIL and planning 
obligations. 
 

2.0 Key Features 
 

• CIL is intended to be more transparent, provide greater legal certainty, be broader (and 
fairer) in the range of developments that contribute, and be more predictable on the level of 
contribution required than the existing planning obligations (or Section 106) system that it 
will largely replace. 

 

• Local authorities are not required to introduce CIL but opportunities for financing 
infrastructure through the existing planning obligations system are proposed to be redu
[...]
rmation: 

 
Officer:  Stuart Penny 
Tel No:  01270 685894 
Email:  stuart.penny@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
 
  
  
 
 
 

Page 64



  

 1 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Briefing Note: Strategic Planning Board 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Date of Meeting: 5Th May 2010 
 
Report Of: Planning Policy Manager  
 
Title: Briefing Note on: The Infrastructure Planning Commission  
 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jamie Macrae (Prosperity) 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
This report provides a guide to the role of the Infrastructure Planning Commission (IPC) and 
how it will affect Cheshire East. 
 

2.0 Role of the IPC 
 
The IPC came into being on 1st October 2009 and was set up under the Planning Act 2008.  It 
is an independent public body with the dedicated task of examining and deciding applications 
for nationally significant infrastructure projects.  The IPC acts in accordance with the new 
National Policy Statements (NPS) being prepared for each type of infrastructure in the 5 
general fields of energy, transport, water, waste water and waste.  Further information on NPSs 
can be found in the next section.  Applications to the IPC may include nuclear and fossil fuel 
power stations, onshore and offshore windfarms, major improvements to the national grid, 
railways and roads, reservoirs, harbours, airports and sewerage treatment works.  Projects are 
dealt with by the IPC if they are of a certain size and importance, for example, an offshore 
generating station having a capacity exceeding 100 megawatts.  A list of application thresholds 
is shown in Appendix 1.  If the proposal does not meet the statutory criteria, but is deemed by 
the Secretary of State to be of national importance then it may also be referred to the IPC.  The 
IPC does not consider applications in other areas, such as retail or housing development. 

 
3.0 NPS 
 
Government departments w
[...]
walls. 

Delegated n/a Refused 
30/11/2009 

Dismissed 
09/04/2010 

09/3311M 2 Green Villa 
Park, Wilmslow, 
Macclesfield 

Demolition of 
existing 
bungalow and 

Delegated n/a Refused 
07/12/2009 

Dismissed 
07/04/2010 

Agenda Item 10Page 71



erection of two 
semi-detached 
dwellings 
(outline) -
resubmission 
of application 
ref:09/2363m 

09/3142M 1 Chantry Close, 
Disley, 
Macclesfield 

Orangery to 
rear elevation 

Delegated n/a Refused 
23/11/2009 

Allowed 
01/04/2010 

08/2653P Pickwell 
Cottages, 8 
Clarke Lane, 
Bollington, SK10 
5AH 

Extension to 
rear of existing 
detached 
double garage 
(single-storey). 
Dimensions of 
proposed 
extension 7.5m 
long x 6.5m 
wide x 4m to 
ridge. 

Delegated n/a Refused 
12/03/2009 

Dismissed 
25/03/2010 

09/0234/ 
FUL 

Bridge Farm, 
Liverpool Road 
West, Church 
Lawton, 
Cheshire, ST7 
3DE 

Extension over 
an existing 
swimming pool. 

Delegated n/a Refuse 
02/04/2009 

Dismissed 
30/03/2010 

09/4004C 101 Heath Road, 
Sandbach, 
Cheshire CW11 
2JY 

Proposed is a 
first floor rear 
extension. 

Delegated N/A Refuse 
15/01/2010 

Dismissed 
22/04/2010 

P09/0202 ‘Grannies 
Cottage’, 61 Main 
Road, 
Wybunbury, 
Nantwich, 
Cheshire, CW5 
7LY 

Conversion of 
single garage 
to 
double by 
extending at 
the rear and 
side.” 

Delegated N/A Refuse 
17/06/2009 

Dismissed 
25/03/2010 

       

 

Page 72


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 April 2010
	5 09/3918C-Extension to existing gypsy caravan site including laying of hardstanding, stationing of 9 caravans for residential purposes (including 3 static caravans) storage of 2 touring caravans, erection of 9 utility buildings and installation of lighting, Horseshoe Farm, Warmingham Lane, Moston, Middlewich, Cheshire for Mr Oliver Boswell
	6 09/4331N-Change of Use of Land as a Residential Caravan Site for 8 Gypsy Families, each with 2 Caravan, including Improvement of Access, Construction of Access Road, Laying of Hard-standing and Provision of Foul Drainage, Land Off, Wettenhall Road, Poole, Nantwich, Cheshire for Mr T Loveridge
	7 Briefing Note on:Planning Policy Statement (PPS) 5:Planning for the Historic Environment;Draft PPS Consultation on Planning for a Natural and Healthy Environment;Draft PPS Consultation on Planning for a Low Carbon Future in a Changing Climate
	8 Summary of the New Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations
	9 Briefing Note on: The Infrastructure Planning Commission
	10 Appeal Summaries



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 5th May, 2010 at The Long Gallery, Oakley Centre, 

Victoria Community Centre, Crewe 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, A Arnold, D Brown, P Edwards, M Hollins, 
D Hough, J Macrae, B Moran, C Thorley, G M Walton and J  Wray 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Ms S Dillon (Senior Solicitor), Ms P Lowe (Development Manager), Mr S 
Penny (Planning Policy Manager), Mr I Andrew (Senior Planning Officer – 
Enforcement) and Mr M Scammell (Conservation Officer)   

 
APOLOGIES 

 
Councillor S Wilkinson 

 
 

205 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor H Gaddum declared a personal interest in agenda item 6 
(Planning Application No. 09/4331N – Land off Wettenhall Road, Poole, 
Nantwich) on the basis that Cobbetts LLP, who had corresponded with the 
Council on this application, had previously acted as her family’s solicitors.  
 
Councillor Rachel Bailey declared a personal interest in the same item on 
the basis that she was a Ward Councillor and had received 
correspondence from local residents and Cobbetts LLP.  
 
Councillor M A Hollins declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 
(Planning Application No. 09/391C – Horseshoe Farm, Warmingham 
Lane, Moston Middlewich) on the basis that she had met with local 
residents.  
 
Councillor J Wray declared a personal interest in the same item on the 
basis that he was a Ward Councillor.  
 
Each Member of the Strategic Planning Board declared that they had 
received correspondence in respect of item 5 (Planning Application No. 
09/391C). 
 
 
 



206 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 APRIL 2010  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th April 2010 be approved as a 
correct record.  
 

207 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted.  
 

208 09/3918C-EXTENSION TO EXISTING GYPSY CARAVAN SITE 
INCLUDING LAYING OF HARDSTANDING, STATIONING OF 9 
CARAVANS FOR RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES (INCLUDING 3 STATIC 
CARAVANS) STORAGE OF 2 TOURING CARAVANS, ERECTION OF 9 
UTILITY BUILDINGS AND INSTALLATION OF LIGHTING, 
HORSESHOE FARM, WARMINGHAM LANE, MOSTON, MIDDLEWICH, 
CHESHIRE FOR MR OLIVER BOSWELL  
 
The Board gave consideration to Planning Application No. 09/3918C. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons – 
 
The scale of the development to which the application relates is 
inappropriate in this location within an area of predominantly open rural 
countryside and as such is contrary to criterion (III) of Local Plan Policy 
H8. In particular, the extension of the site further westwards and the 
parking area and associated 1.8 metre high earth mound projecting from 
the northerly end of the site into part of the adjacent field would have a 
detrimental effect upon the character and appearance of the surrounding 
locality contrary to Policies GR1 and GR2 of the adopted Congleton 
Borough Local Plan First Review.  
 
(Notes: (1) Having arrived at the meeting during consideration of this 
application, Councillor D Brown did not participate in the debate or voting, 
in accordance with Paragraph 13.5 of the Planning Protocol of Conduct in 
Relation to the Determination of Planning Matters. 
 
(2) The following speakers attended the meeting and addressed the Board 
on this matter – 
 
(a) Councillor A Kolker (Ward Councillor); and 
 
(b) Parish Councillor Scragg (on behalf of Moston Parish Council); ) 
 
 



209 09/4331N-CHANGE OF USE OF LAND AS A RESIDENTIAL 
CARAVAN SITE FOR 8 GYPSY FAMILIES, EACH WITH 2 CARAVAN, 
INCLUDING IMPROVEMENT OF ACCESS, CONSTRUCTION OF 
ACCESS ROAD, LAYING OF HARD-STANDING AND PROVISION OF 
FOUL DRAINAGE, LAND OFF, WETTENHALL ROAD, POOLE, 
NANTWICH, CHESHIRE FOR MR T LOVERIDGE  
 
The Board gave consideration to Planning Application No. 09/4331N.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the application be DEFERRED for a site visit to allow (a) an 
assessment of the impact of development on open countryside and the 
wider community; and (b) to assess any highways issues.  
 
(Notes: The following speakers attended the meeting and addressed the 
Board on this application –  
 
(1) Councillor W S Davies (Ward Councillor); 
 
(2) Parish Councillor H Dutton (on behalf of Worleston Parish Council);  
 
(3) Sara Allen (an objector to the application representing Home-Watch);  
 
(4) Steve Adock (objector); and  
 
(5) Philip Brown (agent for the applicant). Mr Brown had exceeded the 
deadline to register his intention to speak because of the intervening Bank 
Holiday.  The Board agreed that this was an exceptional circumstance and 
the Chairman allowed him to speak in accordance with Paragraph 2.8 of 
the Protocol for Public Speaking Rights.) 
 

210 BRIEFING REPORT ON PLANNING POLICY STATEMENT (PPS) 
5:PLANNING FOR THE HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT;DRAFT PPS 
CONSULTATION ON PLANNING FOR A NATURAL AND HEALTHY 
ENVIRONMENT;DRAFT PPS CONSULTATION ON PLANNING FOR A 
LOW CARBON FUTURE IN A CHANGING CLIMATE  
 
The Board received for information a Briefing Report of the Planning Policy 
Manager which provided an update on Planning Policy Statement (PPS)5 
in respect of the historic environment. This had now been issued following 
a period of consultation.  
 
The report also informed the Board of two draft PPS consultations on 
planning for (i) a natural and healthy environment and (ii) a low carbon 
future in a changing climate.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Briefing Report be noted; and  



(b) That the appropriate Portfolio Holders be asked to respond to the 
consultation in respect of the “low carbon future in a changing 
climate”.  

 
211 SUMMARY OF THE NEW COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE 

LEVY REGULATIONS  
 
The Planning Act 2008 provided broad powers to enable local authorities 
to introduce a planning charge on development, referred to as the 
“Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)”, with the intention of helping to fund 
the infrastructure necessary to bring about proposals for development 
identified in Local Development Frameworks. The detailed legislative 
framework to bring this into effect came into force on 6th April 2010. 
 
The Board considered the Briefing Report of the Planning Policy Manager 
which provided a summary of the key features of CIL, how it was to be 
implemented and the proposed relationship between CIL and planning 
obligations.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Briefing Report be noted.  
 

212 BRIEFING REPORT ON: THE INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING 
COMMISSION  
 
The Infrastructure Planning Commission (IPS) was set up under the 
Planning Act 2008 and came into being on 1st October 2009. It was an 
independent public body with the dedicated task of examining and 
deciding applications for nationally significant infrastructure projects.   
 
The Board considered the Briefing Report of the Planning Policy Manager 
which provided a guide on the role of the IPC and how it would affect 
Cheshire East.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Briefing Report be noted.  
 

213 APPEAL SUMMARIES  
 
The Board received a schedule summarising appeals against 
determinations made by the local planning authority, and the outcome of 
those appeals.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Appeals Summary be noted.  
 
 



214 CHAIRMAN'S CLOSING REMARKS  
 
In closing the meeting, the Chairman reminded Members that this was the 
last meeting of the Strategic Planning Board in the current Municipal Year.  
She thanked Members for their support over the previous twelve months.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.50 pm 
 

Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
 

 


